
Florida Administrative Weekly Volume 36,  Number  21,  May 28, 2010

Section XII - Miscellaneous   2543

outlines selection criteria and applicant’s responsibilities,
please submit your request to the Attention of Sherry Green, or
you can download the Request for Qualifications from the
Florida Housing Finance Corporation web site at: http://apps.
floridahousing.org/StandAlone/FHFC_ECM/AppPage_Legal
RFQs.aspx. Any modifications that occur to the Request for
Qualifications will be posted at the web site and may result in
an extension of the deadline.

CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE

NOTICE TO CONTRACTORS
Sealed bids will be received until 2:00 p.m., Wednesday, June
23, 2010, in the Office of the City Engineer, Public Services
Department (Engineering and Architectural Services), City
Hall, 100 North Andrews Avenue, 4th Floor, City of Fort
Lauderdale, Florida and opened immediately thereafter in the
Conference Room, for PROJECT #11577 – WASTEWATER
CONVEYANCE SYSTEM LONG-TERM REMEDIATION
PROGRAM PROJECT #18 – BASIN A-21.
This project contains no drawing files.
The work includes: The rehabilitation of approximately 21,800
LF of 8-18 inch mainline sewer identified in the contract
documents by using the cured-in-place pipe method for
rehabilitation of the sewer pipes. The work includes pre and
post television survey, flow monitoring, flow bypass, traffic
control, site restoration, and related operations resulting in
complete and satisfactory rehabilitation of the mainline
wastewater collection system piping in Sewer Basin A-21.  
A pre-bid meeting will be held at 2:00 p.m., Wednesday, June
2, 2010, at the Program Management Team Office at 200 North
Andrews Avenue, Suite 300 (Third Floor), Fort Lauderdale,
Florida. The pre-bid meeting is recommended but not
mandatory.
Bidding blanks may be obtained at the Office of the City
Engineer. Specifications are on file in the Office of the City
Engineer. Bidders are encouraged to carefully review the
project specifications, particularly Sections 02520 and 02563
as there have been revisions to these sections.
This project may be funded in whole or in part by the Florida
Department of Environmental Protection, State Revolving
Fund. Bidders are encouraged to become familiar with the
provisions of the Supplementary Conditions contained in these
documents and in particular the requirements of Article 20,
Equal Employment Opportunity.
It will be the sole responsibility of the bidder to clearly mark
bid as such, and ensure that his bid reaches the City prior to the
bid opening date and time listed.
A certified check, cashier’s check, bank officer’s check or bid
bond for 5% of the amount bid, made payable to the City of
Fort Lauderdale, Florida, shall accompany each proposal.
The City of Fort Lauderdale reserves the right to waive any
informality in any bid and to reject any or all bids.

Information on bid results and projects currently out to bid can
be obtained by calling the pre-recorded City of Fort Lauderdale
Bid Information Line at (954)828-5688. For general inquiries
please call: (954)828-5772.

Section XII 
Miscellaneous

DEPARTMENT OF HIGHWAY SAFETY AND MOTOR 
VEHICLES

Notice of Publication for a New Point
 Franchise Motor Vehicle Dealer in a County of Less

than 300,000 Population
Pursuant to Section 320.642, Florida Statutes, notice is

given that Adly Moto, LLC, intends to allow the establishment
of Go Anywhere Scooters, LLC, as a dealership for the sale of
motorcycles manufactured by Herchee Industrial Co., Ltd.,
(HERH) at 9050A Navarre Parkway, Navarre (Santa Rosa
County), Florida 32566, on or after May 20, 2010.

The name and address of the dealer operator(s) and
principal investor(s) of Go Anywhere Scooters, LLC, are
dealer operator(s): Jerry Rogers, 9050 Navarre Parkway,
Navarre, Florida 32566, and Pat Rogers, 9050 Navarre
Parkway, Navarre, Florida 32566, principal investor(s): Jerry
Rogers, 9050 Navarre Parkway, Navarre, Florida 32566, and
Pat Rogers, 9050 Navarre Parkway, Navarre, Florida 32566.

The notice indicates intent to establish the new point
location in a county of less than 300,000 population, according
to the latest population estimates of the University of Florida,
Bureau of Economic and Business Research.

Certain dealerships of the same line-make may have
standing, pursuant to Section 320.642, Florida Statutes, to file
a petition or complaint protesting the application.

Written petitions or complaints must be received by the
Department of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles within 30
days of the date of publication of this notice and must be
submitted to: Nalini Vinayak, Administrator, Dealer License
Section, Department of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles,
Room A-312, MS #65, Neil Kirkman Building, 2900
Apalachee Parkway, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0635.

A copy of such petition or complaint must also be sent by
U.S. Mail to: Henry Li, Adly Moto, LLC, 11725 Hurd Drive,
Suite 108, Irving, Texas 75038.

If no petitions or complaints are received within 30 days
of the date of publication, a final order will be issued by the
Department of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles approving
the establishment of the dealership, subject to the applicant’s
compliance with the provisions of Chapter 320, Florida
Statutes.



Florida Administrative Weekly Volume 36,  Number  21,  May 28, 2010

2544   Section XII - Miscellaneous

Notice of Publication for a New Point
Franchise Motor Vehicle Dealer in a County of Less

than 300,000 Population
Pursuant to Section 320.642, Florida Statutes, notice is

given that Adly Moto, LLC, intends to allow the establishment
of Go Anywhere Scooters, LLC, as a dealership for the sale of
motorcycles manufactured by Shanghai Jialing Vehicle Co.,
Ltd., (JIAL) at 9050A Navarre Parkway, Navarre (Santa Rosa
County), Florida 32566, on or after May 20, 2010.

The name and address of the dealer operator(s) and
principal investor(s) of Go Anywhere Scooters, LLC, are
dealer operator(s): Jerry Rogers, 9050 Navarre Parkway,
Navarre, Florida 32566, and Pat Rogers, 9050 Navarre
Parkway, Navarre, Florida 32566, principal investor(s): Jerry
Rogers, 9050 Navarre Parkway, Navarre, Florida 32566, and
Pat Rogers, 9050 Navarre Parkway, Navarre, Florida 32566.

The notice indicates intent to establish the new point
location in a county of less than 300,000 population, according
to the latest population estimates of the University of Florida,
Bureau of Economic and Business Research.

Certain dealerships of the same line-make may have
standing, pursuant to Section 320.642, Florida Statutes, to file
a petition or complaint protesting the application.

Written petitions or complaints must be received by the
Department of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles within 30
days of the date of publication of this notice and must be
submitted to: Nalini Vinayak, Administrator, Dealer License
Section, Department of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles,
Room A-312, MS #65, Neil Kirkman Building, 2900
Apalachee Parkway, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0635.

A copy of such petition or complaint must also be sent by
U.S. Mail to: Henry Li, Adly Moto, LLC, 1200 Lakeside
Parkway Suite 325, Flower Mound, Texas 75028.

If no petitions or complaints are received within 30 days
of the date of publication, a final order will be issued by the
Department of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles approving
the establishment of the dealership, subject to the applicant’s
compliance with the provisions of Chapter 320, Florida
Statutes.

Notice of Publication for a New Point
Franchise Motor Vehicle Dealer in a County of More

than 300,000 Population
Pursuant to Section 320.642, Florida Statutes, notice is

given that Mod Cycles Corp., intends to allow the
establishment of Quicky Scooters Motorcar Exchange, LLC, as
a dealership for the sale of motorcycles manufactured by
Zhejiang Taizhou Wangye Power Co., Ltd., (ZHEJ) at 1149
Estero Boulevard, Ft. Myers (Lee County), Florida 33931, on
or after May 20, 2010.

The name and address of the dealer operator(s) and
principal investor(s) of Quicky Scooters Motorcar Exchange,
LLC, are dealer operator(s): Mark A. Alexa, 1149 Estero
Boulevard, Ft. Myers, Florida 33931; principal investor(s):
Mark A. Alexa, 1149 Estero Boulevard, Ft. Myers, Florida
33931.

The notice indicates intent to establish the new point
location in a county of more than 300,000 population,
according to the latest population estimates of the University of
Florida, Bureau of Economic and Business Research.

Certain dealerships of the same line-make may have
standing, pursuant to Section 320.642, Florida Statutes, to file
a petition or complaint protesting the application.

Written petitions or complaints must be received by the
Department of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles within 30
days of the date of publication of this notice and must be
submitted to: Nalini Vinayak, Administrator, Dealer License
Section, Department of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles,
Room A-312, MS #65, Neil Kirkman Building, 2900
Apalachee Parkway, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0635.

A copy of such petition or complaint must also be sent by
U.S. Mail to: Carlos Ponce, Mod Cycles Corp., 7547
Northwest 52 Street, Miami, Florida 33166.

If no petitions or complaints are received within 30 days
of the date of publication, a final order will be issued by the
Department of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles approving
the establishment of the dealership, subject to the applicant’s
compliance with the provisions of Chapter 320, Florida
Statutes.

Notice of Publication for a New Point
Franchise Motor Vehicle Dealer in a County of Less

than 300,000 Population
Pursuant to Section 320.642, Florida Statutes, notice is

given that Adly Moto, LLC, intends to allow the establishment
of Scooters (R) Us, as a dealership for the sale of motorcycles
manufactured by Her Chee Industrial Co., Ltd. (HERH) at
1050 Jensen Beach Boulevard, Jensen Beach (Martin County),
Florida 34957, on or after May 18, 2010.

The name and address of the dealer operator(s) and
principal investor(s) of Scooters (R) Us are dealer operator(s):
Mario Marchionni, 1050 Jensen Beach Boulevard, Jensen
Beach, Florida 34957, principal investor(s): Mario Marchionni,
1050 Jensen Beach Boulevard, Jensen Beach, Florida 34957.

The notice indicates intent to establish the new point
location in a county of less than 300,000 population, according
to the latest population estimates of the University of Florida,
Bureau of Economic and Business Research.

Certain dealerships of the same line-make may have
standing, pursuant to Section 320.642, Florida Statutes, to file
a petition or complaint protesting the application.



Florida Administrative Weekly Volume 36,  Number  21,  May 28, 2010

Section XII - Miscellaneous   2545

Written petitions or complaints must be received by the
Department of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles within 30
days of the date of publication of this notice and must be
submitted to: Nalini Vinayak, Administrator, Dealer License
Section, Department of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles,
Room A-312, MS #65, Neil Kirkman Building, 2900
Apalachee Parkway, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0635.

A copy of such petition or complaint must also be sent by
U.S. Mail to: Henry Li, Adly Moto, LLC, 1200 Lakeside
Parkway Suite 325, Flower Mound, Texas 75028.

If no petitions or complaints are received within 30 days
of the date of publication, a final order will be issued by the
Department of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles approving
the establishment of the dealership, subject to the applicant’s
compliance with the provisions of Chapter 320, Florida
Statutes.

Notice of Publication for a New Point
Franchise Motor Vehicle Dealer in a County of Less

than 300,000 Population
Pursuant to Section 320.642, Florida Statutes, notice is

given that Adly Moto, LLC, intends to allow the establishment
of Scooters (R) Us, as a dealership for the sale of motorcycles
manufactured by China Jialing Industrial Group Co., Ltd.
(JIAL) at 1050 Jensen Beach Boulevard, Jensen Beach (Martin
County), Florida 34957, on or after May 18, 2010.

The name and address of the dealer operator(s) and
principal investor(s) of Scooters (R) Us are dealer operator(s):
Mario Marchionni, 1050 Jensen Beach Boulevard, Jensen
Beach, Florida 34957, principal investor(s): Mario Marchionni,
1050 Jensen Beach Boulevard, Jensen Beach, Florida 34957.

The notice indicates intent to establish the new point
location in a county of less than 300,000 population, according
to the latest population estimates of the University of Florida,
Bureau of Economic and Business Research.

Certain dealerships of the same line-make may have
standing, pursuant to Section 320.642, Florida Statutes, to file
a petition or complaint protesting the application.

Written petitions or complaints must be received by the
Department of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles within 30
days of the date of publication of this notice and must be
submitted to: Nalini Vinayak, Administrator, Dealer License
Section, Department of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles,
Room A-312, MS #65, Neil Kirkman Building, 2900
Apalachee Parkway, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0635.

A copy of such petition or complaint must also be sent by
U.S. Mail to: Henry Li, Adly Moto, LLC, 1200 Lakeside
Parkway Suite 325, Flower Mound, Texas 75028.

If no petitions or complaints are received within 30 days
of the date of publication, a final order will be issued by the
Department of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles approving

the establishment of the dealership, subject to the applicant’s
compliance with the provisions of Chapter 320, Florida
Statutes.

Notice of Publication for a New Point
Franchise Motor Vehicle Dealer in a County of More

than 300,000 Population
Pursuant to Section 320.642, Florida Statutes, notice is

given that Pacific Rim International West, Inc., intends to
allow the establishment of Scooter Town, as a dealership for
the sale of motorcycles manufactured by Huzhou Daizi
Zhenhua Technology Trade Co., Ltd., (DAIX) at 1095 Bald
Eagle Drive, Marco Island (Collier County), Florida 34145, on
or after May 20, 2010.

The name and address of the dealer operator(s) and
principal investor(s) of Scooter Town are dealer operator(s):
Matt Walthour, 1095 Bald Eagle Drive, Marco Island, Florida
34145; principal investor(s): Matt Walthour, 1095 Bald Eagle
Drive, Marco Island, Florida 34145.

The notice indicates intent to establish the new point
location in a county of more than 300,000 population,
according to the latest population estimates of the University of
Florida, Bureau of Economic and Business Research.

Certain dealerships of the same line-make may have
standing, pursuant to Section 320.642, Florida Statutes, to file
a petition or complaint protesting the application.

Written petitions or complaints must be received by the
Department of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles within 30
days of the date of publication of this notice and must be
submitted to: Nalini Vinayak, Administrator, Dealer License
Section, Department of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles,
Room A-312, MS #65, Neil Kirkman Building, 2900
Apalachee Parkway, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0635.

A copy of such petition or complaint must also be sent by
U.S. Mail to: Wendy Yu, Pacific Rim International West, Inc.,
2260 South Archibald Avenue #E, Ontario, California 91761.

If no petitions or complaints are received within 30 days
of the date of publication, a final order will be issued by the
Department of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles approving
the establishment of the dealership, subject to the applicant’s
compliance with the provisions of Chapter 320, Florida
Statutes.

Notice of Publication for a New Point
Franchise Motor Vehicle Dealer in a County of More

than 300,000 Population
Pursuant to Section 320.642, Florida Statutes, notice is

given that Pacific Rim International West, Inc., intends to
allow the establishment of Stiver’s of Englewood, Inc., dba
Booty Scooters, as a dealership for the sale of motorcycles



Florida Administrative Weekly Volume 36,  Number  21,  May 28, 2010

2546   Section XII - Miscellaneous

manufactured by Huzhou Daixi Zhenhua Technology Trade
Co., Ltd., (DAIX) at 850 South River Road, Englewood
(Sarasota County), Florida 34223, on or after May 20, 2010.

The name and address of the dealer operator(s) and
principal investor(s) of Stiver’s of Englewood, Inc., dba Booty
Scooters, are dealer operator(s): William Stiver, 850 South
River Road, Englewood, Florida 34223; principal investor(s):
William Stiver, 850 South River Road, Englewood, Florida
34223.

The notice indicates intent to establish the new point
location in a county of more than 300,000 population,
according to the latest population estimates of the University of
Florida, Bureau of Economic and Business Research.

Certain dealerships of the same line-make may have
standing, pursuant to Section 320.642, Florida Statutes, to file
a petition or complaint protesting the application.

Written petitions or complaints must be received by the
Department of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles within 30
days of the date of publication of this notice and must be
submitted to: Nalini Vinayak, Administrator, Dealer License
Section, Department of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles,
Room A-312, MS #65, Neil Kirkman Building, 2900
Apalachee Parkway, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0635.

A copy of such petition or complaint must also be sent by
U.S. Mail to: Wendy Yu, Pacific Rim International West, Inc.,
2260 South Archibald Avenue # E, Ontario, California 91761.

If no petitions or complaints are received within 30 days
of the date of publication, a final order will be issued by the
Department of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles approving
the establishment of the dealership, subject to the applicant’s
compliance with the provisions of Chapter 320, Florida
Statutes.

Notice of Publication for a New Point
Franchise Motor Vehicle Dealer in a County of More

than 300,000 Population
Pursuant to Section 320.642, Florida Statutes, notice is

given that Power Group International, LLC, intends to allow
the establishment of Waylen Bay Motorsports, LLC, d/b/a
Gables Motorsports as a dealership for the sale of motorcycles
manufactured by Guangzhou Panyu Huanan Motors Group
Co., Ltd. (GUNG) at 7300 Bird Road, Miami (Miami-Dade
County), Florida 33155, on or after May 18, 2010.

The name and address of the dealer operator(s) and
principal investor(s) of Waylen Bay Motorsports, LLC, d/b/a
Gables Motorsports are dealer operator(s): Nigel Bailey, 7300
Bird Road, Miami, Florida 33155; principal investor(s): Nigel
Bailey, 7300 Bird Road, Miami, Florida 33155.

The notice indicates intent to establish the new point
location in a county of more than 300,000 population,
according to the latest population estimates of the University of
Florida, Bureau of Economic and Business Research.

Certain dealerships of the same line-make may have
standing, pursuant to Section 320.642, Florida Statutes, to file
a petition or complaint protesting the application.

Written petitions or complaints must be received by the
Department of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles within 30
days of the date of publication of this notice and must be
submitted to: Nalini Vinayak, Administrator, Dealer License
Section, Department of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles,
Room A-312, MS #65, Neil Kirkman Building, 2900
Apalachee Parkway, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0635.

A copy of such petition or complaint must also be sent by
U.S. Mail to: Elinore Hollingsworth, Power Group
International, LLC, 3123 Washington Road, Augusta, Georgia
30907.

If no petitions or complaints are received within 30 days
of the date of publication, a final order will be issued by the
Department of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles approving
the establishment of the dealership, subject to the applicant’s
compliance with the provisions of Chapter 320, Florida
Statutes.

BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE INTERNAL 
IMPROVEMENT TRUST FUND 

Notices for the Board of Trustees of the Internal Improvement
Trust Fund between December 28, 2001 and June 30, 2006, go
to http://www.dep.state.fl.us/ under the link or button titled
“Official Notices.”

STATE BOARD OF ADMINISTRATION

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN by the State Board of
Administration of Florida (the Board) of the estimated
borrowing capacity, estimated claims-paying capacity, and
projected balance of the Florida Hurricane Catastrophe Fund
(the Fund) as of December 31, 2010, in compliance with the
requirements of Section 215.555(4)(c)2., Florida Statutes. The
Fund’s projected post-event borrowing capacity estimate is
$15.941 billion. Given the current state of the financial
markets, the range of potential borrowing capacity estimates is
dependent on many factors, such as: the size of the event, the
markets accessed, the time necessary to access such markets,
and the interest rates utilized. The estimated borrowing
capacity and projected available year-end cash balance,
together with other liquid resources, provides the Fund with a
total estimated claims-paying capacity of $25.461 billion over
the next twelve months. Greater detail can be obtained in the
“May 2010 Estimated Claims Paying Capacity Report,” which
can be found on the Fund’s website at www.sbafla.com/fhcf/
under “Bonding Program.” The obligation of the Board for the
payment of reimbursable losses is limited in Section
215.555(4)(c)2., Florida Statutes, and shall not exceed the
actual claims-paying capacity of the Fund. The projected
year-end balance on December 31, 2010, is estimated to be



Florida Administrative Weekly Volume 36,  Number  21,  May 28, 2010

Section XII - Miscellaneous   2547

$6.020 billion, which represents the amount of assets available
to pay claims, not including any bond proceeds, resulting from
Covered Events which may occur during the June 1, 2010
through May 31, 2011 Contract Year. The Board recognizes
that its good faith estimate is being made while highly volatile
global financial market conditions exist; therefore, changing
market conditions can dramatically impact the Fund’s actual
claims-paying capacity either positively or negatively. Current
conditions may or may not be the same if and when the Board
determines that it is necessary to seek the issuance of revenue
bonds.

FLORIDA PAROLE COMMISSION 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT the Florida Parole
Commission has issued four orders Denying Petitions to
Initiate Rulemaking in response to petitions filed by Jeffrey
Jerome Walker on April 14, 2010. By orders dated May 12,
2010, the Commission denied the petitions finding that any
rule changes would be inconsistent with the Commission’s
discretion in parole matters and with the legislative intent of
Chapter 947, F.S., Rules 23-21.006, .010, .013, F.A.C. 
A copy of the petitions and the Commission’s Order Nos.:
10-01-AR, 10-02-AR, 10-03-AR, and 10-04-AR may be
obtained by contacting: Sarah Rumph, General Counsel,
Florida Parole Commission, 2601 Blair Stone Road, Bldg. C,
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2450.

AGENCY FOR HEALTH CARE ADMINISTRATION

Heart of Florida Regional Medical Center
Emergency Service Exemption

The Agency for Health Care Administration has received
applications for an emergency service exemption from Heart of
Florida Regional Medical Center, 40100 US Hwy. 27 N.,
Davenport, FL 33837 pursuant to Section 395.1041(3), Florida
Statutes and Rule 59A-3.255, Florida Administrative Code.
The hospital is requesting an emergency service exemption for
Otolaryngology & Urology. Comments received within 15
days of publication will be considered by the Agency prior to
making a determination of exemption status.
Additional information may be obtained by writing: Agency
for Health Care Administration, Attention: Jessica Munn, 2727
Mahan Drive, MS #31, Tallahassee, FL 32308, (850)412-4359
or by e-mail: jessica.munn@ahca.myflorida.com.

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

Notices for the Department of Environmental Protection
between December 28, 2001 and June 30, 2006, go to
http://www.dep.state.fl.us/ under the link or button titled
“Official Notices.”

NOTICE OF AVAILABILITY
FLORIDA FINDING OF NO SIGNIFICANT IMPACT

CRESTVIEW, FLORIDA
The Department of Environmental Protection has determined
that Crestview’s proposed project for the expansion of the
Wastewater Treatment Facility will not have a significant
adverse affect on the environment. The total project cost is
estimated at $19,049,000. The project is expected to qualify for
a State Revolving Fund loan composed of federal and state
matching funds.
A full copy of the Florida Finding of No Significant Impact can
be obtained by writing: Bhupendra Vora, Bureau of Water
Facilities Funding, Department of Environmental Protection,
2600 Blair Stone Road, MS #3505, Tallahassee, Florida
32399-2400 or by calling (850)245-8380.

NOTICE OF AVAILABILITY
FLORIDA FINDING OF NO SIGNIFICANT IMPACT
 WALTON/OKALOOSA/SANTA ROSA REGIONAL 

UTILITY AUTHORITY, FLORIDA
(DESTIN WATER USERS, INC. [DWUI] WASTEWATER 

TREATMENT FACILITY)
The Department of Environmental Protection has determined
that DWUI’s proposed project for the expansion of the wet
weather storage and reject water storage capacity and
expansion of the reclaimed water system will not have a
significant adverse affect on the environment. The total project
cost is estimated at $3,277,000. The project is expected to
qualify for a State Revolving Fund loan composed of federal
and state matching funds. 
A full copy of the Florida Finding of No Significant Impact can
be obtained by writing: Bhupendra Vora, Bureau of Water
Facilities Funding, Department of Environmental Protection,
2600 Blair Stone Road, MS #3505, Tallahassee, Florida
32399-2400 or by calling (850)245-8380.

FLORIDA STATE CLEARINGHOUSE
The state is coordinating reviews of federal activities and
federally funded projects as required by Section 403.061(40),
F.S. A list of projects, comments deadlines and the address for
providing comments are available at http://www.dep.state.fl.
us/secretary/oip/state_clearinghouse/. For information, call
(850)245-2161. This public notice fulfills the requirements of
15 CFR 930.

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

On May 17, 2010, Ana M. Viamonte Ros, M.D., M.P.H., State
Surgeon General, issued an Order of Emergency Suspension
Order with regard to the license of Janet Elizabeth Mowery,
S.U. License #SU 39620. This Emergency Suspension Order
was predicated upon the State Surgeon General’s findings of an
immediate and serious danger to the public health, safety and



Florida Administrative Weekly Volume 36,  Number  21,  May 28, 2010

2548   Section XII - Miscellaneous

welfare pursuant to Sections 456.073(8) and 120.60(6), Florida
Statutes. The State Surgeon General determined that this
summary procedure was fair under the circumstances, in that
there was no other method available to adequately protect the
public. 

On May 17, 2010, Ana M. Viamonte Ros, M.D., M.P.H., State
Surgeon General, issued an Order of Emergency Suspension
Order with regard to the license of Jennifer Marie Chesky, R.N.
License #RN 9260579. This Emergency Suspension Order was
predicated upon the State Surgeon General’s findings of an
immediate and serious danger to the public health, safety and
welfare pursuant to Sections 456.073(8) and 120.60(6), Florida
Statutes. The State Surgeon General determined that this
summary procedure was fair under the circumstances, in that
there was no other method available to adequately protect the
public.

On May 17, 2010, Ana M. Viamonte Ros, M.D., M.P.H., State
Surgeon General, issued an Order of Emergency Suspension
Order with regard to the license of Timothy Lofton, L.P.N.,
License #PN 1085811. This Emergency Suspension Order was
predicated upon the State Surgeon General’s findings of an
immediate and serious danger to the public health, safety and
welfare pursuant to Sections 456.073(8) and 120.60(6), Florida
Statutes. The State Surgeon General determined that this
summary procedure was fair under the circumstances, in that
there was no other method available to adequately protect the
public.

On May 17, 2010, Ana M. Viamonte Ros, M.D., M.P.H., State
Surgeon General, issued an Order of Emergency Suspension
Order with regard to the license of Susan Joy Walker, R.N.
License #RN 2868782. This Emergency Suspension Order was
predicated upon the State Surgeon General’s findings of an
immediate and serious danger to the public health, safety and
welfare pursuant to Sections 456.073(8) and 120.60(6), Florida
Statutes. The State Surgeon General determined that this
summary procedure was fair under the circumstances, in that
there was no other method available to adequately protect the
public. 

FINANCIAL SERVICES COMMISSION

NOTICE OF FILINGS
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT the Office of Financial
Regulation, Division of Financial Institutions, has received the
following application. Comments may be submitted to the
Director, 200 East Gaines Street, Tallahassee, Florida
32399-0371, for inclusion in the official record without
requesting a hearing. However, pursuant to provisions
specified in Chapter 69U-105, Florida Administrative Code,
any person may request a public hearing by filing a petition
with the Clerk, Legal Services Office, Office of Financial
Regulation, 200 East Gaines Street, Tallahassee, Florida
32399-0379. The Petition must be received by the Clerk within
twenty-one (21) days of publication of this notice (by 5:00
p.m., June 18, 2010):

APPLICATION TO ACQUIRE CONTROL
Financial Institution to be Acquired: Community Holding
Company of Florida, Inc. (Community Bank, Destin), Miramar
Beach, Florida 
Proposed Purchaser: Community Bancshares of Mississippi,
Inc. (“CBM”), Brandon, Mississippi
Received: May 17, 2010
Notice is hereby given that the Office of Financial Regulation,
Division of Financial Institutions, has received a written
withdrawal of the following application: 

APPLICATION WITHDRAWN
Application To Acquire Control
Financial Institution to be Acquired: Palm Bancorp, Inc. 
(The Palm Bank), Tampa, Florida 
Proposed Applicant Group: Marty E. Adams, Kevin T. 
Thompson, and John S. Loeber
Received: January 27, 2010
Withdrawn: May 12, 2010


